No. 23-50885

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, ET AL., Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division USDC No. 5:21-cv-0844-XR

# PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY DISTRICT COURT ORDER AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

#### SUBMITTED BY:

Hani Mirza
<a href="mailto:hani@texascivilrightsproject.org">hani@texascivilrightsproject.org</a>
Zach@texascivilrightsproject.org
Sarah Chen
<a href="mailto:sarah@texascivilrightsproject.org">sarah@texascivilrightsproject.org</a>
Veronikah Warms
<a href="mailto:veronikah@texascivilrightsproject.org">veronikah@texascivilrightsproject.org</a>
<a href="mailto:total">t.org</a>

## TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT

1405 Montopolis Drive Austin, Texas 78741 (512) 474-5073 (Telephone) (512) 474-0726 (Facsimile) Thomas Buser-Clancy
tbuser-clancy@aclutx.org
Edgar Saldivar
esaldivar@aclutx.org
Savannah Kumar
skumar@sclutx.org
Ashley Harris
aharris@aclutx.org
ACLU FOUNDATION OF

### ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, INC.

5225 Katy Freeway, Suite 350 Houston, Texas 77007 (713)942-8146 (Telephone) (713) 642-6752 (Facsimile)

Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux\*

acepedaderieux@aclu.org

Ari Savitzky\*

Asavitzky@aclu.org

Sophia Link Lakin\*

slakin@aclu.org

Dayton Campbell-Harris

Dcampbell-harris@aclu.org

AMERICAN CIVIL

### AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, NY 10004 (212) 284-7334 (Telephone)

Susan Mizner smizner@aclu.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION

3696 Drumm St. San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 343-0781 (Telephone)

Brian Dimmick <a href="mailto:bdimmick@aclu.org">bdimmick@aclu.org</a>

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION

915 15<sup>th</sup> Street NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 731-2395 (Telephone) Jerry Vattamala
<a href="mailto:jvattamala@aaldef.org">jvattamala@aaldef.org</a>
Susanna Lorenzo Giguere
<a href="mailto:Slorenzo-giguere@aaldef.org">Slorenzo-giguere@aaldef.org</a>
Patrick Stegemoeller
<a href="mailto:pstegemoeller@aaldef.org">pstegemoeller@aaldef.org</a>

## ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND

99 Hudson Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, NY 10013 (212) 966-5932 (Telephone) (212) 966-4303 (Facsimile)

Lucia Romano
Lromano@drtx.org
Christopher McGreal
Cmcgreal@drtx.org
Peter Hofer
phofer@drtx.org

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
I. Senate Bill 1
II. Procedural History
ARGUMENT
I. State Defendants Fail To Make A Strong Showing Of
Likelihood Of Success On The Merits
A. S.B. 1's Challenged Provisions Violate the Plain Language of the
Materiality Provision6
B. HAVA Is Irrelevant Here15
C. The Materiality Provision Is Not Limited to Racial Discrimination,
Voter Registration, or Permanent Disenfranchisement14
D. Defendant SOS Can Enforce The District Court's Injunction 20
II. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against A Stay21
A. OCA Plaintiffs and Voters Will Be Harmed By The Stay21
B. Purcell Does Not Apply22
CONCLUSION26

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	17
Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	15
Broyles v. Texas, 618 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	15
City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16
City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	15
Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	13, 14, 15
In re Ga. Senate Bill 202, No. 1:21-mi-55555-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)	13
Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	16
Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski, 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	16
Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. City of Jacksonville, No. 22-13544, 2022 WL 16754389 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2022).	22
Kirksey v. City of Jackson, 663 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1981)	15

League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston, 5:20-cv-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021)	7
Melot v. Bergami, 970 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2020)	17
Merrill v. Milligan, 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring)	22, 23
Migliori v. Cohen 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	17
Milligan v. Allen, 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	15
Nev. Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	15
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5, 21
OCA-Greater Hous. v. Tex., 1:15-cv-679-RP, 2018 WL 2224082 (W.D. Tex. May 15, 2018)	20
OCA-Greater Hous. v. Tex., 1:15-cv-679-RP, 2022 WL 2019295 (W.D. Tex. June 6, 2022)	20, 21
OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
Pa. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Schmidt, No. 1:22-cv-339, 2023 WL 8091601 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023)	13
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	passim

Robinson v. Ardoin, 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)	22
Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	7
Schwier v. Cox, 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	10
S.C. v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	16
Tesfamichael v. Gonzales, 411 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2005)	17
Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
Thomas v. Bryant, 919 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019)	5, 25
U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden, 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)	21
Vote.Org v. Callenan 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	11, 12
Wash. Ass'n of Churches v. Reed, 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	14
Wise v. Circosta, 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)	23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)	2, 15, 19
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	passim
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(C)	19

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A)	11, 19
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A)(i)–(ii)	13
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Section 1971	2
Help America Vote Act, 52 U.S.C. § 20901	13, 14
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002(a)	18
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.003	20
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.001	10
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.007	23, 24
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.041(b)	
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.0411(c)	24
